granted prior to november 7, 2002 or to share-based payments granted subsequent to november 7, 2002 that vested before
april 1, 2010.

•	 Leases	–	IFRS	1	permits	a	first-time	adopter	the	option	to	determine	whether	an	arrangement	existing	at	the	date	of
transition to ifrS contains a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at that date. the company has elected
to use the information at the transition date in determining whether an arrangement contains a lease. this election did not
affect the accounting for any of the company’s leases.

notes to consolidated financial Statements

 80 canaccord financial inc.  2012 annual report

esTIMATes

the estimates at the transition date are consistent with those made previously in accordance with cGaap, except where necessary
to reflect any differences in accounting policies.

coMPANy recoNcIlIATIoN oF FINANcIAl PosITIoN As AT APrIl 1, 2010

   foreign
   Share-based exchange financial
   cGaap  payments translation instruments provisions income taxes  ifrS

notes   a B c d e

AsseTs

current

cash and cash equivalents $ 731,852 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 731,852

Securities owned  362,755 — — — — — 362,755

accounts receivable  1,972,924 — — — — — 1,972,924

future income taxes 13,190 — — — —  (13,190) —

total current assets 3,080,721 — — — —  (13,190) 3,067,531

deferred tax assets  — — — — — 12,946 12,946

investment  5,000 — — 1,732 — — 6,732

equipment and leasehold improvements 38,127 — — — — — 38,127

  $ 3,123,848 $ —  $ — $  1,732 $ — $ (244) $  3,125,336

lIABIlITIes AND shAreholDers’ equITy

current

Bank indebtedness  $ 29,435 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 29,435

Securities sold short  364,137 — — — — — 364,137

accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,308,146 — — — (4,991) — 2,303,155

provisions — — — — 4,991 — 4,991

income taxes payable 5,385 — — — — — 5,385

Subordinated debt  15,000 — — — — — 15,000

total current liabilities 2,722,103 — — — — — 2,722,103

Shareholders’ equity

common shares  185,691 — — — — — 185,691

contributed surplus  57,351 752 — — — — 58,103

retained earnings 194,007 (752) (35,304) — —  187 158,138

accumulated other comprehensive

 income (loss) (35,304) — 35,304 1,732 — (431) 1,301

total shareholders’ equity 401,745 — — 1,732 —  (244) 403,233

  $ 3,123,848 $ — $ — $ 1,732 $ —  $ (244) $ 3,125,336

notes to consolidated financial Statements

 canaccord financial inc.  2012 annual report 81

coMPANy recoNcIlIATIoN oF FINANcIAl PosITIoN As AT MArch 31, 2011

   foreign
   Share-based exchange financial
   cGaap  payments translation instruments provisions income taxes  ifrS

notes   a B c d e

AsseTs

current

cash and cash equivalents $ 954,068 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 954,068

Securities owned  947,185 — — — — — 947,185

accounts receivable  2,828,812 — — — — — 2,828,812

future income taxes 15,309 — — — —  (15,309) —

total current assets 4,745,374 — — — —  (15,309) 4,730,065

deferred tax assets — — — — — 1,503 1,503

investment  5,000 — — 934 — — 5,934

equipment and leasehold improvements 40,818 — — — — — 40,818

intangible assets 73,923 — — — — — 73,923

Goodwill 245,257 — — — — — 245,257

  $ 5,110,372 $ — $ — $ 934 $ —  $ (13,806) $ 5,097,500

lIABIlITIes AND shAreholDers’ equITy

current

Bank indebtedness  $ 13,580 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 13,580

Securities sold short  722,613 — — — — — 722,613

accounts payable and accrued liabilities  3,557,275 — — — (6,151) — 3,551,124

provisions — — — — 6,151 — 6,151

income taxes payable 23,977 — — — — — 23,977

Subordinated debt  15,000 — — — — — 15,000

total current liabilities 4,332,445 — — — — — 4,332,445

deferred tax liabilities 21,404 — — — — (13,241) 8,163

   4,353,849 — — — — (13,241) 4,340,608

Shareholders’ equity

common shares  467,050 — — — — — 467,050

contributed surplus  53,441 (1,274) — — — — 52,167

retained earnings 273,007 1,274 (35,304) — —  (330) 238,647

accumulated other comprehensive

 income (loss) (36,975) — 35,304 934 — (235) (972)

total shareholders’ equity 756,523 — — 934 —  (565) 756,892

  $ 5,110,372 $ — $ — $ 934 $ —  $ (13,806) $ 5,097,500

notes to consolidated financial Statements

 82 canaccord financial inc.  2012 annual report

recoNcIlIATIoNs oF NeT INcoMe AND coMPreheNsIve INcoMe As rePorTeD uNDer cgAAP To IFrs

the following is a reconciliation of the company’s net income and comprehensive income reported in accordance with cGaap to
its net income and comprehensive income in accordance with ifrS for the year ended March 31, 2011:

 	 Year	ended	March	31,	2011

   effect of
  notes cGaap transition ifrS

reveNue

commission   $ 294,650 $ — $ 294,650

investment banking   327,499  —  327,499

advisory fees   84,914  —  84,914

principal trading   43,644  —  43,644

interest   24,040  —  24,040

other   28,884  —  28,884

   803,631  —  803,631

exPeNses

incentive compensation   a  391,050  (2,004)  389,046

Salaries and benefits   64,420  —  64,420

trading costs   31,507  —  31,507

premises and equipment   27,158  —  27,158

communication and technology   25,466  —  25,466

interest   7,811  —  7,811

General and administrative   67,882  —  67,882

amortization   12,742  —  12,742

development costs   a  22,409  (22)  22,387

acquisition-related costs   12,740  —  12,740

   663,185  (2,026)  661,159

income before income taxes   140,446  —  142,472

income taxes (recovery)

 current   41,437  841  42,278

 deferred   e  775  (324)  451

   42,212  517  42,729

Net Income   $ 98,234 $ 1,509 $ 99,743

other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes   $ (1,671) $ — $ (1,671)

net unrealized losses on available for sale assets, before tax   c  —  (798)  (798)

income tax recovery relating to net unrealized losses on available for sale assets e  —  196  196

comprehensive income   $ 96,563 $ 907 $ 97,470

Notes to the reconciliation of financial position as at April 1, 2010 and March 31, 2011 and reconciliations of net income and
comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011

A. Share-based payments
under cGaap, the company had the option to recognize forfeitures of share-based payments as they occurred or estimate a
forfeiture rate at inception. the company’s former accounting policy was to recognize forfeitures as they occurred. under ifrS,
a forfeiture rate must be estimated upon inception. as a result of the transition, the company determined a forfeiture rate based
on historical data and calculated the impact on the amortization of all share-based payments.

[…]

balances, securities lending and borrowing activities, and short term borrowings. the company also trades in futures in an attempt
to mitigate interest rate risk. futures are included in marketable securities owned, net of marketable securities sold short, for the
purpose of calculating interest rate sensitivity.

all cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. net clients’ receivable (payable) balances charge (incur) interest based
on floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 4%, payable monthly. the short term credit
facility bears interest based on a prime-linked rate payable monthly.

notes to consolidated financial Statements

 canaccord financial inc.  2012 annual report 95

the following table provides the effect on net income (loss) for the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 if interest rates
had increased or decreased by 100 basis points applied to balances as of March 31, 2012 and 2011. fluctuations in interest
rates do not have an effect on oci. this sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables are constant. the methodology used to
calculate the interest rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

   March 31, 2012   March 31, 2011

  Net income  Net income  net income net income
   effect of a  effect of a   effect of a  effect of a
  100 bps 100 bps   100 bps  100 bps
   increase in  decrease in   increase in decrease in
 carrying value interest rates interest rates(1) carrying value interest rates interest rates(1)

cash and cash equivalents,

 net of bank indebtedness $ 739,097 $ 3,953 $ (4,038) $ 940,488 $ 5,529 $ (5,538)

Marketable securities owned, net of

 marketable securities sold short  257,339  (132)  691  224,572  746  (746)

Short term credit facility  (150,000)  (401)  401  n/a  n/a  n/a

clients’ payable, net  (688,954)  (3,515)  (2,417)  (852,636)  (5,012)  (4,161)

rrSp cash balances held in trust  535,486  2,864  (2,864)  553,802  3,256  (3,256)

Brokers’ and investment dealers’

 payable, net  (124,413)  (1,224)  7  (223,596)  (1,293)  65

Subordinated debt  (15,000)  (80)  80  (15,000)  (88)  88

(1)  Subject to a floor of zero.

Foreign exchange risk

foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in the price of foreign currencies will result in losses. the company’s
primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its uS, australia, and uK and europe subsidiaries. these subsidiaries
are translated using the foreign exchange rate at the reporting date. any fluctuation in the canadian dollar against the uS dollar,
the pound sterling, or the australian dollar will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of foreign
operations recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (losses).

all of the subsidiaries may also hold financial instruments in currencies other than their functional currency; therefore, any
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates will impact foreign exchange gains or losses.

the following table summarizes the effects on net income (loss) and oci as a result of a 10% change in the value of the foreign
currencies where there is significant exposure. the analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. the methodology used
to calculate the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

as at March 31, 2012:

   effect of a effect of a effect of a effect of a
   5% appreciation 5% depreciation 5% appreciation 5% depreciation
   in foreign in foreign  in foreign  in foreign
   exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate
currency   on net income  on net income  on ocI  on ocI

uS dollar   $ (1,199) $ 1,199 $ 4,229 $ (4,229)

pound sterling   (2,461)  2,461  33,310  (33,310)

australian dollar   nil  nil  4,660  (4,660)

notes to consolidated financial Statements

 96 canaccord financial inc.  2012 annual report

as at March 31, 2011:

   effect of a effect of a effect of a effect of a
   5% appreciation 5% depreciation 5% appreciation 5% depreciation
   in foreign in foreign  in foreign  in foreign
   exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate
currency   on net income  on net income  on oci  on oci

uS dollar   $ (1,584) $ 1,584 $ 4,249 $ (4,249)

pound sterling   (130)  130  3,567  (3,567)

australian dollar   n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a

DerIvATIve FINANcIAl INsTruMeNTs

derivative financial instruments are financial contracts, the value of which is derived from the value of the underlying assets,
interest rates, indices or currency exchange rates. all derivative financial instruments are expected to be settled within six months
subsequent to fiscal year end.

Foreign exchange forward contracts

the company uses derivative financial instruments to manage foreign exchange risk on pending security settlements in foreign
currencies. the fair value of these contracts is nominal due to their short term to maturity. realized and unrealized gains and